

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4169

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 19, 2020

PMAY  HOUSES IN MAHARASHTRA

NO. 4169.   SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE :

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of houses constructed under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) in the State of Maharashtra particularly in Nashik district during the last three years;

(b) the total number of constructed houses that were handed over to the beneficiaries in Nashik district during the last three years; and

(c) the total number of houses under construction and the time by which these are likely to be completed?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a)& (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)], the details of houses constructed and completed/delivered to the beneficiaries in Maharashtra and Nashik district during the last three years are as follows -

Details of houses Maharashtra Nashik

District

Sanctioned  9,44,802 33,348

Grounded  2,82,531 14,690

Completed/Delivered  1,69,701 14,404

(c) Details of the houses sanctioned and grounded for construction in Maharashtra and Nashik districtunder PMAY(U)since inception of the scheme in June, 2015, are as follows –

Details of

houses

Maharashtra Nashik

District

Sanctioned  11,95,425 39,904

Grounded  5,03,959 20,916


The houses sanctioned under PMAY(U) are proposed to be completed by March,

2022.

*****

